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Medical Care Advisory Committee (MCAC)
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SCDHHS, 1801 Main Street, Columbia, South Carolina 29202
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. Welcome by Agency Director
Il. Advisements
e South Carolina Department of Mental Health (SCDMH) Rate Effective December 1,
2015

Jeff Saxon, Program Manager, Finance and Administration

e Renewal of two Waiver Programs
Roy Smith, Program Manager, Community Long Term Care

» Enhanced Prenatal & Postpartum Home Visitation Services
Megan Old, Project Manager, Project Management Office

(. SCDHHS Deputy Updates

Jim Coursey, Chief Information Officer, Information Management
e ICD-10

Bryan Amick, Pharmacy Director, Health Programs
e Hospital Re-admission policy

Beth Hutto, Deputy Director, Eligibility, Enroliment, and Member Services
. Eligibility, Enrollment, and Member Services (EEMS)

Adriana Day, Deputy Director, Finance and Administration
. 2016 Year to Date Budget

V. Public Comment

V.  Closing Comments

VL. Adjournment
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Present Not Present
Susan Alford John Barber

Sue Berkowitz William Bilton
Cindy Carron Dr. Charles Darby
Richard D’Alberto Diane Flashnick
Dr. Tom Gailey Dr. Greta Harper
Amy Holbert Chief Bill Harris
Tysha Holmes Lea Kerrison

Bill Lindsey Melanie Matney

J.T. McLawhorn
Gloria Prevost
Lathran Woodard

Dr. Kashyap Patel
Dr. Amy Picklesimer
Crystal Ray

Nathan Todd

Dr. Lynn Wilson

The Director welcomed members. He introduced a new MCAC member, Ms. Susan Alford who is the
Agency Director of the Department of Social Services. He also introduced Mr. Jim Coursey the new Chief
Information Officer for the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services (SCDHHS). The
Director mentioned that some MCAC recruitment letters have been mailed but stated we are still trying to
finalize recruitment.

Jeff Saxon (Program Manager, Office of Finance and Administration) presented on the advisement
regarding Inpatient/Qutpatient Hospital Normalization _effective 10/1/15 and Nursing Home Rates effective

10/1/15. There were no questions regarding this two advisements. Jeff also presented on the
advisement regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) effective 10/1/15. The following questions
were asked:
1) Previously there were changes that had been implemented by the Federal government relating to the
definition of uninsured. Is the Department of Mental Health (DMH) excluded?
Answer: No DMH was not excluded from the changes and in order to address this the agency
created a separate DSH pool for DMH to protect them.
2) SCDHHS was looking at individuals when money was put in uncompensated pool. What happen to
this?
Answer; SCDHHS has not addressed this and it needs to be revisited. Member stated they
would like to sit down and discuss and Jeff agreed.

Gwendolyn Gaymon, (Program Manager, TPL Services) presented on the advisement regarding the
Health Insurance Premium Program (HIPP) effective September 1, 2015. The following questions

were asked:
1) If someone maintains private insurance, what happens to the co-payment?
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Answer: Individuals have to be eligible for Medicaid to qualify for the HIPP. Individuals
enrolled in HIPP will have Medicaid as the secondary payor. If the provider accepts Medicaid as
a secondary payor the co-payment is negated.

2) Where is my wiliness to continue my private insurance when Medicaid may pay more?
Answer: Individuals enrolled in HIPP will have Medicaid as the secondary payor and providers
have to accept Medicaid payments as payment in full.

3) How will you educate beneficiaries about the HIPP?
Answer: SCDHHS’ Third Party Liability Contractor administers the HIPP and outreach is being
conducted.
4) Do Medicaid Beneficiaries receive Explanation of Benefits (EOBs)?
Answer: No

Beth Hutto (Deputy Director, Office of Eligibility, Enrollment and Member Services) presented on

the advisement regarding Pre-Eligibility Expenses for Long Term Care effective October 1, 2015. There

were no questions regarding this advisement. Beth also presented on the advisement regarding the

Required Modifications to the Online Healthy Connections Application. The following questions were

asked:

1) Was the SSI question removed because we never ask for the amount of money being received?
Answer: SSl income is not required for MAGI cases; however, it is required on Non-MAGI
cases. Individuals who are eligible for SSI automatically qualify for Medicaid.

Stephen Boucher {Program Director for Operations, Office of Health Programs) gave an update on
Adult Preventative Dental. There were no questions on this update.

Jason Taylor, (Senior Program Director, claims Operations and Provider Relations) gave an update

on the Provider Re-Validation process. The following question was asked:
1) You mentioned that group 2 is 6,000 short, do you know why?
Answer: Between Groups 1 and 2, approximately 3,000 providers have not revalidated that
were on the schedule to be revalidated. We are reaching out to the appropriate
Associations to get their help in encouraging these providers to either revalidate or return
their letter stating their request to be removed from the Medicaid program. Groups 2 - 6
include on-site visits for providers that are in the category medium or high risk.

Paul Leo, (Senior Project Manager, Project Management Office) gave an update on ICD-10
Readiness. The following questions were asked:
1) What is ICD-10 and who does it impact?
Answer: ICD-10 is new detailed diagnosis codes and it affects healthcare providers, payers,
and DRG-Version 32.
2) Will this expedite the processing of claims?
Answer: No, but claims should not take any longer.
3) Medicare is allowing a grace period on the “level of specificity” of ICD-10 coding, is Medicaid allowing
a grace period on coding?
Answer: No. Medicaid payors are not obligated to provide a similar grace period.

Beth Hutto {(Deputy Director, Office of Eligibility, Enroliment and Member Services) gave an update
on Eligibility, Enrollment, and Member Services (EEMS). The following questions were asked:
1) What groups show the most growth?




Answer: There is more growth in Adults than children.

2) What is the average time to process applications because some beneficiaries are having issues
connecting with SCDHHS? Applicants and beneficiaries should contact the Call Center for information
about their applications.

Answer: There are still some ongoing issues with the Member Call Center; however Beth
asked for the beneficiary’s information so she could forward to Carolyn Roach.

3) What kinds of questions can United Way answer?

Answer: The Member Call Center can answer basic questions and questions about
outstanding documentation. If the call requires more problem solving it is transferred to
Carolyn Roach who is over Member Relations. SCDHHS has placed four eligibility workers at
the Member Call Center to offer information and support to improve customer service.

4) What is the average processing time?

Answer: lfor Deemed babies it is nine days but SCDHHS did not have any other breakdown
information on processing times.

5) Is SCDHHS monitoring the impact of losing out stationed workers? There is concern that beneficiaries
may not get re-enrolled or miss opportunities due to these changes. SCDHHS needs to have
something to show if this is having a negative impact on enroliment.

Answer: SCDHHS is monitoring the impact of this. Beneficiaries have several ways to apply
for Medicaid by phone, online, mail, fax or in person.

8) ELE Kids do not have parents listed which carries over to transportation, who is actually listed in the
system? There should be some caring adult listed on the application.

Answer: SCDHHS will look into this. SCDHHS did not receive an application for ELE; children
were automatically put on Medicaid and letters were sent to the family.

7) Has SCDHHS completed an analysis of all the kids on ELE that have never taken advantage of well
visits?

Answer: SCDHHS is looking at this information.

Adriana Day (Deputy Director, Office of Finance and Administration) gave an update on the 2015

Year end budget. The following questions were asked:

1) What happened with Continuum of Care?
Answer: The budget was inflated by prior year cost settlements.

2) How does SCDHHS track if program is folded into something else?
Answer: The expenditures now are aligned with the services provided, rather than in the state
agency line just like any other provider. SCDHHS has the ability to analyze expenditures by
provider, beneficiary, or services in any line.

3 Does SCDHHS track EPSDT and COC to see services?
Answer: EPSDT screening expenditures are tracked in the EPSDT line. The services that may
arise from an EPSDT screening are tracked in the corresponding service lines. SCDHHS has
the ability to analyze expenditures by provider, beneficiary, or services in any line.

4) Can SCDHHS provide a variance and what it means on slide?
Answer: yes, SCDHHS will consider ways to display variances on the slide.

Meeting Adjourned

Next Meeting scheduled for November 17, 2015 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.
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Item for Committee Advisement

PREPARED BY: Vanessa Busbee
PRESENTED BY: Roy Smith
DATE: November 17, 2015

SUBJECT: Five-year waiver renewals for the Community Long Term Care (CLTC) HIV/AIDS
SC.0186 and Community Choices SC.00405 home and community-based waiver
programs

OBJECTIVE: Submit waiver renewals for the Community Choices and HIV/AIDS home and
community-based waiver programs and receive CMS approval to continue operating the waivers. In
renewing the waiver we are seeking to make changes to strengthen the waiver programs.

For both waivers:;

e Address the CMS Final Rule requirements;

® Incorporate CMS’s required Quality Improvement Project

* Modify the Case Management service to reimburse a monthly fixed rate rather than in 15
minute increments; adjusting the enrollment process that will allow for agency only providers
while retaining the current Independent Case Managers.

For the Community Choices waiver:

e Remove non-utilized Adult Care Home service;
o No providers and no real demand for the service
e Remove ADHC Transportation service;
o The broker system is being amended in the latest RFP to include all transportation to
adult day care centers;
o This will be done as an amendment if the change is not in place at the time of the
waiver renewal
e Remove Nursing Home Transition service;
o The Home Again program provides the same and additional services, making this
service redundant;

BACKGROUND: CLTC directly operates three home and community-based waivers whose goal

is to provide an alternative to more costly institutional placement. This is done through the provision

of a variety of services, with case managers working with participants and families to create an

individualized service package. The Community Choices waiver provides services for persons with

physical disabilities and frail elderly and has been in statewide operation since 1983. The HIV/AIDS
I



waiver has been in place since 1988 and provides services to persons diagnosed with HTV and who
are at risk for hospitalization. CMS requires renewals every five years and the current waivers expire
June 30, 2016. This renewal allows the waivers to continue and amends some services and
operational policies to enhance the waiver programs.

BUDGETARY IMPACT: The census for the HIV/AIDS waiver is fairly stable and no major
changes are being requested in the services provided. Ifrate increases occur over the five year period
of the renewal, then expenditures would increase. The Community Choices waiver continues to
grow. There are currently almost 15,000 waiver participants with over 4,300 additional applications.
The waiver is projected to have a net increase of 3%-4% each year, so the expenditures will grow by
that amount, in addition to any future rate increases. However, the waiver serves as an alternative to
nursing facility placement. Nursing facility care is considerably more expensive, so to the extent that
increasing waiver participation decreases nursing facility placements, the net effect is a reduction of
overall costs.

EXPECTED OUTCOMES:
¢ Increased quality improvement measures
e Improved case management services

EXTERNAL GROUPS AFFECTED:
e Waiver participants and their families
e Waiver service providers

RECOMMENDATION: Proceed with submitting waiver renewals to CMS no later than March 31.
2016.

EFFECTIVE DATE: On or about July 1, 2016 or upon CMS approval.



South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Medical Care Advisory Committee
Item for Committee Advisement

PREPARED BY: Megan Old, Project Manager
PRESENTED BY: Megan Old, Project Manager
DATE: 11/17/2015

SUBJECT: On May 5, 2015, SCDHHS presented an Advisement regarding a proposed Section 1915(b)(4)
waiver to establish an Enhanced Prenatal and Postpartum Home Visitation Program. Based upon initial feedback
from CMS on the waiver proposal, SCDHHS intends to make a technical amendment to the application to
transition a portion of the existing managed care population from authority grounded in Section 1932 of the Social
Security Act to managed care authority under the proposed waiver instead. Specifically, the population targeted
for transition to managed care under this waiver authority includes individuals enrolled in an MCO that are most
likely to be eligible for the Enhanced Prenatal and Postpartum Home Visitation Program, which are women of
childbearing age and children less than two years of age.

Although the scope and objective of the initial May 5, 2015 Advisement remain the same we are notifying
members of this technical change out of an abundance of caution.

OBJECTIVE: Improve birth and other health outcomes of pregnant women and infants by providing enhanced,
evidence-based, prenatal and postpartum home visitation services.

BACKGROUND: Section 1915(b)(4) waiver proposal for the Enhanced Prenatal and Postpartum Home
Visitation Program, which will enable the agency to provide the evidence-based Nurse-Family Partnership
Program to a limited group of Medicaid beneficiaries. The proposed waiver will increase the frequency limit of
current State Plan home visitation services offered to pregnant women and their infants. Under the waiver, the
agency will selectively contract with providers who are certified to deliver the Nurse-Family Partnership Program
Model, including DHEC clinics, hospitals and FQHCs/RHCs throughout the state.

The enhanced home visitation services will be offered to 3,200 total pregnant beneficiaries who are expecting
their first child during the two-year waiver period. Enhanced services will begin prenatally, continue throughout
pregnancy, and postpartum for up to two years. The proposed waiver will only affect the provision of enhanced
home visitation services and will not affect eligibility or any other State Plan services currently provided to
pregnant women and children.

BUDGETARY IMPACT: $3.8M for five-year waiver period

EXPECTED OUTCOMES: Reduction in preterm birth, increased intervals between first and subsequent births,
and reduction in emergency department admissions among children ages 0-2

EXTERNAL GROUPS AFFECTED: Medicaid recipients

RECOMMENDATION: Re-submit 1915(b)(4) waiver proposal to CMS to enable implementation of the
Enhanced Prenatal and Postpartum Home Visitation Program

EFFECTIVE DATE: Effective for service dates on or after January 1, 2016
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